PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Dadras Chomachayi et al. (2022). “PLA membranes,” BioResources 17(4), 5707-5727.  5707
Development of Bio-based Membranes for Building
Envelope Applications from Poly(lactic acid) and
Cellulose Microfibers
Masoud Dadras Chomachayi,a,* Pierre Blanchet,a and Atif Hussain b
A bio-based membrane was developed for building envelope applications.
Biocomposites with enhanced water vapor permeability were fabricated

Firstly, 5 g of PLA was dissolved into 100 mL of chloroform under stirring at 600 rpm for
3 h at room temperature. The PLA solution was then mixed with different amounts of
untreated and modified CMFs and stirred for 30 min using a high shear mixer at 1200 rpm.
The prepared solutions were poured into a glass Petri dish, and the solvent was evaporated
at room temperature in a fume hood. Before characterization, the biocomposite films were
dried in a vacuum oven overnight at 80 °C to evaporate any remaining solvent. The
biocomposites formulation is given in Table 1.
Fig. 1. Modification procedures of CMF: (a) mixing of CMF with PEG; (b) grafting PEG onto CMF
Table 1. PLA-based Biocomposites Formulation
Material PLA (wt%) CMF (wt%) CMF-PEG
(wt%)
CMF-G-PEG
(wt%)
PLA 100 - - -
PLA/C5 95 5 - -
PLA/C10 90 10 - -
PLA/C15 85 15 - -
PLA/C20 80 20 - -
PLA/C25 75 25 - -
PLA/C30 70 30 - -
PLA/CP5 95 - 5 -
PLA/CP10 90 - 10 -
PLA/CP15 85 - 15 -
PLA/CP20 80 - 20 -
PLA/CP25 75 - 25 -
PLA/CP30 70 - 30 -
PLA/CGP5 95 - - 5
PLA/CGP10 90 - - 10
PLA/CGP15 85 - - 15
PLA/CGP20 80 - - 20
PLA/CGP25 75 - - 25
PLA/CGP30 70 - - 30
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Dadras Chomachayi et al. (2022). “PLA membranes,” BioResources 17(4), 5707-5727.  5711
Characterization Techniques
Scanning electron microscope (SEM)